## PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

October 05, 2021

Onyx Creative 25001 Emery Road, Suite 400 Cleveland, OH 44128

Permit No:	PRCOM20214329	
Project Title:	PETPEOPLE	
Project Address:	940 NW PRYOR RD, Unit:J, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081	
Parcel Number:	5180004370000000	
Location:	STREETS OF WEST PRYOR LOTS 1-14 & TRACTS A-D: LOT 8 (EX TH PT LOT 8 DAF: ALL TH SPACE	
	BETWEEN NAVD8 DEG 27 MIN 16 MIN W 41.99' TO TRU POB TH S 87 DEG 32 MIN 44 SEC E	
	27.69' TH N 02 DEG 27 MIN 16 SEC E E 29.33' TH S 02 DEG 27 MIN 16 SEC W 36' TH N 87 DEG	
	32 MIN 44 SEC W 2' TH S 02 DEG 27 MIN 16 SEC W W 4' TH S 02 DEG 27 MIN 16 SEC W 22.67'	
	TH S 87 DEG 32 MIN 44 SEC E 4.67' TH S 02 DEG 16 MIN 27 SEC	
Type of Work:	NEW TENANT FINISH	
Occupancy Group:	MERCANTILE	
Description:	TENANT FINISH FOR PET SUPPLY STORE WITH PET WASH STATIONS	

## The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

## Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach Rejected

1. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions. (Action Required)

Any modifications to the fire alarm system, provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings to mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

3. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

(Action Required)

Any modifications to the fire sprinkler system, provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings to mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

4. 2018 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing. Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any required acceptance test. (Informational Purposes) Call (816)969-1300 to schedule testing.

5. (Action Required)2018 IFC 504.2Provide signage on the doors not being used as an entrance/exit. "DOOR BLOCKED"

9/30/21 Send sheet A1.0

10/5/21

The two doors not being used as an exit(welded shut) need signage on the exterior side stating DOOR BLOCKED.

6. 2018 IFC 1008.1 Illumination required. The means of egress, shall be illuminated at all times the building space served by the means of egress is occupied.

(Verified At Inspection)

If not existing, provide exterior emergency lighting.

Building Plan Review	Reviewed By: Joe Frogge	Rejected

1. A License Tax application completed by the contractor must be submitted to the City of Lee's Summit, Codes Administration Department, and any applicable License Tax paid prior to issuing a building permit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. 10/4/21 - acknowledged in letter

4. 2018 IBC 1109.12.3 Point of sale and service counters. Where counters are provided for sales or distribution of goods or services, at least one of each type provided shall be accessible. Where such counters are dispersed throughout the building or facility, accessible counters shall also be dispersed.

Action required: Point of sale to be accessible. To be field verified. 10/4/21 - acknowledged in letter

## The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.